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BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS 

HEARING DISPOSITIONS 

THURSDAY, JUNE 26, 2025 
200 ST. PAUL PLACE, SUITE 2300 

BALTIMORE, MD  21202 

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairperson 
Edward Reisinger, Commissioner 

Granville Templeton, Commissioner 

Penalty in Lieu of Hearing Docket – Violation of Rule 4.14 10:30 AM 
PPI Tavern, Inc., T/a Luxury 360 Bar & Lounge License # LBD7 389 
500 S. Lehigh Street, Baltimore MD 21224  1st Councilmanic District (Parker) 
Date of Violation:  March 14, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 9:30 p.m. on March 14, 2025, members of the BLLC 
were conducting joint inspections with the Social Club Task Force, which consists of members 
of the Baltimore City Health Department, Baltimore City Fire Department, and Baltimore City 
Housing Department, regarding a food truck associated with the establishment outside. 
Inspectors entered the establishment and could hear music playing at a high volume and 
observed a DJ standing on a platform with a turntable, laptop, and a DJ control board. The 
inspector spoke with the manager and asked to see the liquor license, which stated that live 
entertainment was not permitted.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.14 (Live Entertainment without Authorization) 
Corporate Standing: PPI Tavern, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of 
June 12, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None since 2018. 
Disposition: A fine of $500 was administered for the violation and the licensee paid the fine on 
June 2, 2025.  

Penalty in Lieu of Hearing Docket – Violation of Rule 4.14 10:30 AM 
New R&J, LLC, T/a New Bergers One Tavern License # LBD7 143 
5523 Belair Road, Baltimore MD 21206 2nd Councilmanic District (McCray) 
Date of Violation:  March 4, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 6:25 p.m. on March 4, 2025, members of the BLLC 
responded to a 311-complaint for the establishment for disturbing the peace. The inspectors 
parked in front of the establishment and proceeded inside. Upon entering the establishment, the 
inspectors observed a DJ playing music with a laptop, DJ equipment, and large amplified 
speakers. The inspectors spoke with the manager, made them aware of the complaint and asked 
to see the liquor license. Upon review, the establishment did not have permission to have live 
entertainment.  
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Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.14 (Live Entertainment without Authorization) 
Corporate Standing: New R&J, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of 
June 12, 2025. 
Location Violation History: July 28, 2022 – Violation of Rule 4.07(a) (Open Containers and  

Illegal Possession and Consumption of Alcoholic Beverages), Rule  
4.14 (Live Entertainment without Authorization), and Rule 3.12  
(General Welfare) – Fined $3,125 
April 7, 2022 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined  
$375 

Disposition: A fine of $500 was administered for the violation and the licensee paid the fine on 
May 30, 2025.  
 
Regular Item – Application to Transfer Ownership    10:30 AM 
Pusser’s Landing Canton, LLC, T/a Pusser’s Landing License # LB 132 
2711 Boston Street, Baltimore MD 21231   1st Councilmanic District (Parker) 
Attorney for Applicant(s): Jospeh Woolman 
Application to transfer ownership of a Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License with 
continuation of outdoor table service, requesting delivery of alcoholic beverages to Grace 
Pilet Jacobsen. 
Public Notice of Transfer: Establishment was posted on May 2, 2025 and checked on May 12, 
2025 thus meeting the 10-day posting rule. No letters of opposition or support were received by 
the Board at this time. 
Corporate Standing: Pusser’s Landing Canton, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good 
standing as of June 10, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None. 
Witnesses: Grace Pilet Jacobsen – Applicant, James Lepley – Business Owner, Christopher 
Townsend – Business Owner 
Disposition: The Board has approved the transfer of the license to the applicant(s) by a 3-0 vote.  
 
Regular Item – Application to Transfer Ownership    10:30 AM 
Indrani Liquor, Inc., T/a Indreni Discount Liquors  License # LA 030 
4159 Patterson Avenue, Baltimore MD 21215  5th Councilmanic District (Schleifer) 
Attorney for Applicant(s): Abraham Hurdle  
Application to transfer ownership of a Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License to Anjali 
Patel. 
Public Notice of Transfer: Establishment was posted on March 29, 2025 and checked on April 
8, 2025 thus meeting the 10-day posting rule. No letters of opposition or support were received 
by the Board at this time. 
Corporate Standing: Indrani Liquor, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as 
of June 10, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None since 2014. 
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Witnesses: Anjali Patel – Applicant 
Disposition: The Board has approved the transfer of the license to the applicant(s) by a 3-0 vote.  
 
Regular Item – Request for a 180-Day Hardship Extension   10:30 AM 
The Norwood Affect, Inc., T/a Peppa Flame Bar & Grill   License # LB 318 
1401 E. Clement Street, Baltimore MD 21230          11th Councilmanic District (Blanchard) 
Attorney for Applicant(s): Stephan Fogleman  
Request for a 180-day hardship extension by Briana Norwood and Vernon B. Norwood, Jr. 
Public Notice of Transfer: N/A 
Corporate Standing: The Norwood Affect, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation not in good 
standing as of June 10, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None. 
Witnesses: --  
Disposition: The Board has approved the request for a 180-day hardship extension to the 
licensee(s) by a 3-0 vote.  
 
Regular Item – Request for a 90-Day Transfer Hardship Extension  10:30 AM 
Hero Restoration, LLC, T/a Park Bench Pub           License # LBD7 288 
1747-49 Belt Street, Baltimore MD 21230           11th Councilmanic District (Blanchard) 
Attorney for Applicant(s): Stephan Fogleman 
Request for a 90-day transfer hardship extension by Tyler Hoke. 
Public Notice of Transfer: N/A 
Corporate Standing: Hero Restoration, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing 
as of June 10, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None. 
Witnesses: --  
Disposition: The Board has approved the request for a 90-day transfer hardship extension to the 
licensee(s) by a 3-0 vote.  
 
Regular Item – Request for a 90-Day Transfer Hardship Extension  10:30 AM 
Fred and Margies, LLC, T/a Fred & Margie’s   License # LB 260 
3603-05 Fairhaven Avenue, Baltimore MD 21226  10th Councilmanic District (Porter) 
Attorney for Applicant(s): Stephan Fogleman 
Request for a 90-day transfer hardship extension by Keshav Dahal and Larry Lair. 
Public Notice of Transfer: N/A 
Corporate Standing: Fred and Margies, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good 
standing as of June 10, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None since 2017. 
Witnesses: --  
Disposition: The Board has approved the request for a 90-day transfer hardship extension to the 
licensee(s) by a 3-0 vote.  
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Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.20(b)     10:30 AM 
HBS Enterprise, Inc., T/a Sugar Hill Tavern    License # LBD7 011 
2361 Druid Hill Avenue, Baltimore MD 21217  7th Councilmanic District (Torrence) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): Stephan Fogleman  
Date of Violation:  March 5, 2025 
Summary of Violation: On March 5, 2025, members of the BLLC conducted a routine 
inspection of the establishment. Once inside, the inspector observed the door leading to the 
tavern area was roped off which indicated that the tavern area was closed to patrons. Upon future 
investigation, they observed that the tavern area was in complete disrepair with ceiling tiles 
mission, wires, and lighting fixture hanging off the ceiling with constructing equipment and 
building materials throughout the tavern area. The licensee stated that there was a roof leak, and 
they were in the process of repairing the leak and fixing the tavern ceiling. The inspector advised 
the licensee that they would be issued a violation for failing to operate the tavern when the 
packaged goods store is open.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.20(b) (Prohibited Activities by License Type) 
Corporate Standing: HBS Enterprise, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing 
as of June 12, 2025. 
Location Violation History: January 30, 2025 – Violation of Rule 4.20(b) (Prohibited Activities  

by License Type), Rule 4.17(2) (Storage), and Rule 4.20(b)  
(Prohibited Activities by License Type) – Fined $575 

Witnesses: Ho K. Lawler – Licensee, James Price – Bar Manager, Andy Perez – BLLC Agent 
Inspector 
Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.20(b) on March 5, 2025 and 
imposed a fine of $300 and an administrative fee of $125, both payable within 30 days. 
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.18(1)     10:30 AM 
Wichas, LLC, T/a Bmore Taqueria    License # WD 003 
1731 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore MD 21231   1st Councilmanic District (Paker) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): Stephan Fogleman  
Date of Violation:  March 25, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 6:40 p.m. on March 25, 2025, members of the BLLC 
conducted a routine inspection of the establishment. Upon arrival at the establishment, the 
inspectors observed that the licensee had cut an opening through an interior wall and expanded 
into the building next door, which added approximately 50 additional seats and a full-service bar. 
The inspectors spoke to the manager who informed them that they were in the process of 
obtaining proper permits for the new additions. The inspectors informed the manager that all 
changes made to how alcoholic beverages are sold and dispensed need to be submitted to the 
board for approval.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.18(1) (Alterations) 
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Corporate Standing: Wichas, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of 
June 12, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None. 
Witnesses: Valentin Sandoval – Manager, Andy Perez – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cindy-Leigh 
Tudhope – BLLC Agent Inspector, Rosalba Jordan – BLLC Inspector 
Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.18(1) on March 25, 2025 and 
imposed a fine of $250 and an administrative fee of $125, both payable within 30 days.  
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.14 and Rule 4.07(1)   10:30 AM 
SC Baltimore Hotel, LLC, T/a Marriott Inner Harbor        License # LBHM 014 
110 S. Eutaw Street, Baltimore MD 21201           11th Councilmanic District (Blanchard) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): E. Flannery Gallagher 
Date of Violation:  March 31, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 1:14 p.m. on March 31, 2025, members of the BLLC 
observed that the establishment was operating two outdoor bars, had several patrons walking 
around with drinks, and a DJ was set up, along with no barriers to contain patrons consuming 
alcohol as several patrons leave the area with open containers walking across the street to other 
venues. The inspectors met with two managers who represented the establishment and asked to 
see their permit for the extension, but the managers mentioned that they didn’t know they needed 
one since it was on their property. The inspectors informed the managers that for any event that 
extends beyond the licensed premises or onto the street, they must apply for an extension and 
that all patrons served alcoholic beverages outdoors must be seated at tables. The inspectors 
advised the managers to take the bars down and move all patrons inside.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.14 (Live Entertainment without Authorization) 

 Rule 4.07(1) (Open Containers and Illegal Possession and Consumption 
of Alcoholic Beverages) 

Corporate Standing: SC Baltimore Hotel, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good 
standing as of June 12, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None. 
Witnesses: Terri Chase – BLLC Agent Inspector, Regina Brown – BLLC Inspector 
Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.14 and Rule 4.07(1) on 
March 31, 2025 and imposed a fine of $600 and an administrative fee of $125, both payable 
within 30 days.  
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.12 and Rule 3.09(2)   10:30 AM 
Pirog & Marshall, Inc., T/a Nobles Bar & Grill          License # LBD7 292 
1024 S. Charles Street, Baltimore MD 21230          11th Councilmanic District (Blanchard) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): N/A 
Date of Violation:  March 23, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 11:00 p.m. on March 23, 2025, members of the 
BLLC responded to a 311 complaint regarding loud music and/or the door being open. Before 
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pulling up to the location, the inspectors could hear music emanating from the establishment. 
When they arrived at the establishment, the door and the window on the second floor were open. 
They entered the establishment and spoke to the manager and advised them of the noise 
complaint. The manager mentioned that they would close the window and door. The inspectors 
advised the manager to turn down the music and bass, and to keep the windows and doors closed 
as the music could be heard several blocks away.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) 

 Rule 3.09(2) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations) 
Corporate Standing: Pirog & Marshall, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing 
as of June 12, 2025. 
Location Violation History: February 22, 2024 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) –  

Fined $1,125 
July 27, 2023 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined  
$625 

Witnesses: N/A 
Disposition: This mater has been postponed for a future hearing date.  
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.03(4), Rule 4.20(b), Rule 3.08(b), 10:30 AM 
   and Rule 3.09(2) 
SNS Liquor Corporation, T/a SNS Liquor   License # LBD7 370 
2135 E. North Avenue, Baltimore MD 21213  12th Councilmanic District (Jones) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): N/A 
Date of Violation:  March 25, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 7?35 p.m. on March 25, 2025, members of the BLLC 
conducted a routine inspection at the establishment. As they performed their inspection, it was 
observed that the tavern portion of the establishment was non-operational while the packaged 
goods section was open and operating. A stack of merchandise was observed blocking the 
entryway to the tavern and the bar was heavily topped and cluttered with personal items 
including cookware, dishes, boxes of paper, tools, and other miscellaneous items, along with the 
three compartment sink was not properly set up for use with wash, rinse and sanitizing solution. 
The inspectors spoke to the operator and requested an updated trader’s license as the one 
showing was from 2023, but an updated trader’s license could not be produced.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 3.03(4) (Records) 

 Rule 4.20(b) (Prohibited Activities by License Type) 
 Rule 3.08(b) (Sanitation and Safety) 
 Rule 3.09(2) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations) 

Corporate Standing: SNS Liquor Corporation is an active Maryland corporation in good 
standing as of June 12, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None since 2017. 
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Witnesses: John Oh – Licensee, Andy Perez – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope – 
BLLC Agent Inspector, Rosalba Jordan – BLLC Inspector 
Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 3.03(4), Rule 4.20(b), Rule 
3.08(b), and Rule 3.09(2) on March 25, 2025 and imposed a fine of $600 and an administrative 
fee of $125, both payable within 30 days.   
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.20(b)     10:30 AM 
SBD Group, LLC, T/a Liquor House & Bar   License # LBD7 300 
3 E. North Avenue, Baltimore MD 21202   7th Councilmanic District (Torrence) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): Melvin Kodenski  
Date of Violation:  March 26, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 8:35 p.m. on March 26, 2025, members of the BLLC 
conducted a routine inspection of the establishment. As they were conducting their inspection, 
they observed that the tavern portion of the establishment was non-operational while the 
packaged goods section was open and operating and building materials and tools were observed 
throughout the bar area, along with the three-compartment sink was not properly set up with 
wash, rinse, and sanitizing solution. After these observations, the inspectors asked the operator if 
the bar was open, and the operator said no, which indicated that the bar was closed.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.20(b) (Prohibited Activities by License Type) 
Corporate Standing: SBD Group, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as 
of June 12, 2025. 
Location Violation History: July 28, 2022 – Violation of Rule 3.08 (Sanitation and Safety) –  

Fined $325 
Witnesses: Andy Perez – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope – BLLC Agent 
Inspector, Rosalba Jordan – BLLC Inspector 
Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.20(b) on March 26, 2025 and 
imposed a fine of $300 and an administrative fee of $125, both payable within 30 days.  
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.20(b), Rule 3.09, Rule 3.09(2),  10:30 AM 
   and Rule 4.18(1) 
N M P North, LLC, T/a Robbie’s Nest   License # LBD7 072 
2250 E. North Avenue, Baltimore MD 21213  12th Councilmanic District (Jones) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): Abraham Hurdle  
Date of Violation:  March 6, 2025/March 7, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 2:00 p.m. on March 6, 2025, members of the BLLC 
conducted a routine inspection at the establishment. While inspecting the premises, they walked 
into the tavern area located behind a locked door in the rear and observed that the bar was not 
operating and had a messy, untidy appearance with various items scattered, along with the three-
compartment sink being empty with no hot water in the building. The bathroom also needed to 
be cleaned, and hand soap needed to be refilled, which was noted on two previous warnings that 
the establishment had received in October and November 2024. At approximately 8:30 p.m. on 
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March 7, 2025, the inspectors returned to the establishment with members of the Social Club 
Task Force which consists of members of the Baltimore City Health Department, Baltimore City 
Fire Department, and Baltimore City Housing Department, and inspected the entire building. 
Several citations for unsafe conditions and failure to have a fire permit. The inspectors also 
observed the unpermitted use of the basement to store beer and alcoholic.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.20(b) (Prohibited Activities by License Type) 

 Rule 3.09 (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations) 
 Rule 3.09(2) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations) 
 Rule 4.18(1) (Alterations) 

Corporate Standing: N M P North, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as 
of June 12, 2025. 
Location Violation History: February 17, 2022 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) –  

Fined $625 
Witnesses: Mamata Ranjitkar – Licensee, Rosalba Jordan – BLLC Inspector, Cindy-Leigh 
Tudhope – BLLC Agent Inspector 
Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.20(b), Rule 3.09, Rule 
3.09(2), and Rule 4.18(1) on March 6, 2025 and imposed a fine of $600 and an administrative 
fee of $125, both payable within 30 days.  
 
 


